through our broadband and fiber transport networks. Included in the S&P 500 Index, CenturyTel delivers advanced communications with a
personal touch to customers in 25 states. Visit us at www.centurytel.com.

*   *   *   *   *   *   *   *

  CenturyTel, Inc.
  CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

  THREE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2006 AND 2005
  (UNAUDITED)

   Three months ended June 30, 2006
Three months ended June 30,

2005

As

adjusted
As

adjusted   Increase
   Less   excluding   Less   excluding   (decrease)
   non-   non-   non-   non-   Increase   excluding
   As   recurring   recurring   As   recurring   recurring   (decrease)   nonrecurring

In thousands, except per share amounts   reported   items   items   reported   items   items
as

reported   items

OPERATING REVENUES
   Voice*   $ 216,786   216,786   221,708   221,708   (2.2 %)   (2.2 %)
   Network access   221,586   221,586   239,404   239,404   (7.4 %)   (7.4 %)
   Data   84,447   84,447   76,049   76,049   11.0 %   11.0 %
   Fiber transport and CLEC   36,051   36,051   21,636   21,636   66.6 %   66.6 %
   Other   50,261   50,261   47,616   47,616   5.6 %   5.6 %
   609,131   -   609,131   606,413   -   606,413   0.4 %   0.4 %

OPERATING EXPENSES

Cost of services and products   216,466   216,466   194,873   194,873   11.1 %   11.1 %
Selling, general and administrative   95,596   95,596   95,206   95,206   0.4 %   0.4 %
Depreciation and amortization   131,820   131,820   130,452   130,452   1.0 %   1.0 %

   443,882   -   443,882   420,531   -   420,531   5.6 %   5.6 %

OPERATING INCOME   165,249   -   165,249   185,882   -   185,882   (11.1 %)   (11.1 %)

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)
   Interest expense   (50,639 )   (50,639 )   (49,647 )   (49,647 )   2.0 %   2.0 %
   Income from unconsolidated cellular
entity   2,076   2,076   724   724   186.7 %   186.7 %
   Nonrecurring gains   118,649   118,649   (1 )   -   -   -   -   -
   Other income (expense)   2,734   2,734   1,220   1,220   124.1 %   124.1 %
   Income tax expense   (85,701 )   (39,843 )   (2 )   (45,858 )   (53,061 )   (53,061 )   61.5 %   (13.6 %)

NET INCOME   $ 152,368   78,806   73,562   85,118   -   85,118   79.0 %   (13.6 %)

BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE   $ 1.32   0.68   0.64   0.65   0.65   103.1 %   (1.5 %)
DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE   $ 1.26   0.65   0.61   0.64   0.64   96.9 %   (4.7 %)

AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING
   Basic   115,441   115,441   130,299   130,299   (11.4 %)   (11.4 %)
   Diluted   121,636   121,636   135,345   135,345   (10.1 %)   (10.1 %)

DIVIDENDS PER COMMON SHARE   $ 0.0625   0.0625   0.0600   0.0600   4.2 %   4.2 %

NONRECURRING ITEMS

   (1) - Includes gain recorded upon redemption of Rural Telephone Bank stock ($117.8 million) and gain recorded upon sale of

Arizona properties ($.9 million).
   (2) - Includes $46.3 million aggregate tax expense related to Item (1), net of $6.4 million net tax benefit due to the resolution
of various income tax audit issues.

* Revenues previously reported as "Local service" and "Long distance" have been combined into this "Voice" category for all
periods presented.

  CenturyTel, Inc.
  CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
  SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2006 AND 2005

  (UNAUDITED)

   Six months ended June 30, 2006   Six months ended June 30, 2005

As

adjusted
As

adjusted   Increase
   Less   excluding   Less   excluding   (decrease)
   non-   non-   non-   non-   Increase   excluding
   As   recurring   recurring   As   recurring   recurring   (decrease)   nonrecurring

In thousands, except per share
amounts   reported   items   items   reported   items   items

as
reported   items

OPERATING REVENUES

Voice*   $ 434,235   434,235   446,208   446,208   (2.7 %)   (2.7 %)
Network access   446,832   1,128   (1 )   445,704   469,682   469,682   (4.9 %)   (5.1 %)
Data   167,685   184   (1 )   167,501   148,955   148,955   12.6 %   12.5 %
Fiber transport and CLEC   71,831   71,831   41,879   41,879   71.5 %   71.5 %
Other   100,197   100,197   94,971   94,971   5.5 %   5.5 %

   1,220,780   1,312   1,219,468   1,201,695   -   1,201,695   1.6 %   1.5 %

OPERATING EXPENSES

Cost of services and products   439,418   5,493   (1 )   433,925   386,866   386,866   13.6 %   12.2 %
Selling, general and
administrative   191,536   682   (1 )   190,854   189,460   189,460   1.1 %   0.7 %
Depreciation and amortization   266,385   266,385   262,627   262,627   1.4 %   1.4 %

   897,339   6,175   891,164   838,953   -   838,953   7.0 %   6.2 %

OPERATING INCOME   323,441   (4,863 )   328,304   362,742   -   362,742   (10.8 %)   (9.5 %)

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)

Interest expense   (100,725 )   (100,725 )   (102,272 )   (1,196 )   (4 )   (101,076 )   (1.5 %)   (0.3 %)
Income from unconsolidated
cellular entity   4,149   4,149   2,037   2,037   103.7 %   103.7 %
Nonrecurring gains   118,649   118,649   (2 )   -   -   -   -   -
Other income (expense)   5,258   5,258   2,755   (1,574 )   (5 )   4,329   90.9 %   21.5 %
Income tax expense   (128,979 )   (37,976 )   (3 )   (91,003 )   (100,528 )   2,395   (6 )   (102,923 )   28.3 %   (11.6 %)

NET INCOME   $ 221,793   75,810   145,983   164,734   (375 )   165,109   34.6 %   (11.6 %)

BASIC EARNINGS PER
SHARE   $ 1.86   0.64   1.23   1.25   1.26   48.8 %   (2.4 %)
DILUTED EARNINGS PER
SHARE   $ 1.80   0.61   1.19   1.23   1.23   46.3 %   (3.3 %)

AVERAGE SHARES
OUTSTANDING

Basic   118,917   118,917   131,241   131,241   (9.4 %)   (9.4 %)
Diluted   124,798   124,798   136,257   136,257   (8.4 %)   (8.4 %)

DIVIDENDS PER COMMON
SHARE   $ 0.1250   0.1250   0.1200   0.1200   4.2 %   4.2 %

NONRECURRING ITEMS

(1) - Severance and related costs due to workforce reduction, including revenue impact.
(2) - Includes gain recorded upon redemption of Rural Telephone Bank stock ($117.8 million) and gain recorded upon sale of Arizona
properties ($.9 million).
(3) - Includes $44.4 million net tax expense related to Items (1) and (2), net of $6.4 million net tax benefit due to the resolution of various
income tax audit issues.
(4) - Write-off of unamortized deferred debt costs associated with purchasing and retiring approximately $400 million of Series J notes.